# 177318

# :H \$115.00

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MEDFONE INC.		12/10/2010	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STERICYCLE, INC.
Street Address:	28161 North Keith Drive
City:	Lake Forest
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1773151	THE ONLY ANSWER FOR HEALTHCARE
Registration Number:	2874192	A HEALTHIER WORLDONE CALL AT A TIME
Registration Number:	2952798	RESPONSE ACTION RESULTS
Registration Number:	1475217	MEDFONE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3123214299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-321-4200

Email: officeactions@brinkshofer.com, rrios@brinkshofer.com,

hmichael@brinkshofer.com

Correspondent Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 10395

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 14618/3, 4, 5, 6

TRADEMARK REEL: 004814 FRAME: 0810

900227457 REEL: 0048

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard S. Michael
Signature:	/HSM/
Date:	07/05/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment Medfone - Stercicyle#page1.tif source=Assignment Medfone - Stercicyle#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004814 FRAME: 0811

### Assignment of Servicemarks

This Assignment is made by Medfone Inc., a New York corporation with its principal office at 3305 Jerusalem Avenue, Wantagh, New York 11793 formerly known as Medfone Nationwide, Inc. and On Call Telephone Communications, Inc. ("Medfone"), to and in favor of Stericycle, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal office at 28161 North Keith Drive, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 ("Stericycle").

### Background:

Concurrently with the delivery of this Assignment, Medfone, Stericycle, Jay Weinstein, and Jay Moses have closed under an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 30, 2010 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Stericycle has purchased and Medfone has sold substantially all of the assets of Medfone's business, including all of its right, title and interest in and to the servicemarks listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Servicemarks"), and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Servicemarks are used. This Assignment is delivered pursuant to Section 3.2(a)(1) of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

For value received, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Medfone grants, bargains, sells, delivers, transfers, assigns and conveys to Stericycle, its successors and assigns, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Stericycle, its successors and assigns, Medfone's entire right, title and interest in and to the Servicemarks, including all rights to collect royalties, all rights to sue and damages for past infringement, the goodwill represented by the Servicemarks, and the certificates of registration of the Servicemarks.

Medfone Inc.

By: Medfone Inc.

By: Mame: Jay Weinstein

Title: Chief Executive Officer

State of New York

State of New York

On this 30 day of December, 2010, before me, Jay Weinstein, personally appeared Jay Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer of Medfone Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument, Medfone Inc. executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Medfone Inc.

Medfone Inc.

Notary Public

13291266.1

# Exhibit A

# Servicemarks

Mark	Registration No.
MEDFONE	U.S. Reg. No. 1,475,217
THE ONLY ANSWER FOR HEALTHCARE	U.S. Reg. No. 1,773,151
A HEALTHIER WORLDONE CALL AT A TIME	U.S. Reg. No. 2,874,192
RESPONSE ACTION RESULTS	U.S. Reg. No. 2,952,798

TRADEMARK REEL: 004814 FRAME: 0813

**RECORDED: 07/05/2012**